ASPEN GROUP, INC. Form 8-K December 03, 2018

# **UNITED STATES**

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

# **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 3, 2018

# ASPEN GROUP, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

**Delaware** (State or Other Jurisdiction

**001-38175** (*Commission* 

**27-1933597** (I.R.S. Employer

# Edgar Filing: ASPEN GROUP, INC. - Form 8-K

of Incorporation)

File Number)

Identification No.)

#### 276 Fifth Avenue, Suite 306, New York, New York 10001

(Address of Principal Executive Office) (Zip Code)

### (212) 477-1210

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2).

Emerging growth company "

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. "

# Item 8.01 Other Events.

On December 3, 2018, Aspen Group, Inc. (the Company) made a scheduled payment of \$1,000,000 of principal and \$160,000 of accrued interest under the 8% Convertible Note in the initial principal amount of \$2,000,000 issued on December 1, 2017 (the Note). The Note was issued in connection with the acquisition by the Company of the operating assets of United States University, a regionally accredited for-profit university based in California, as previously disclosed in the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on December 1, 2017. The remaining \$1,000,000 of principal amount outstanding under the Note will mature on December 1, 2019.

The Company used its existing cash resources to make this payment, and continues to be comfortable with its liquidity. No shares of common stock of the Company were issued to the payee.

Edgar Filing: ASPEN GROUP, INC. - Form 8-K

# **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

# ASPEN GROUP, INC.

Date: December 3, 2018 By: /s/ Michael Mathews

Name: Michael Mathews

Title: Chief Executive Officer